1987 Senate Bill 593

Date of enactment: May 27, 1988 Date of publication: June 6, 1988

## 1987 Wisconsin Act 408

- AN ACT to direct expenditure of \$109,898 from the general fund for payment of a claim against the state by Johnson Controls, Inc.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.505 (4) (d) of the statutes \$109,898 in pay-

ment of a claim against the state by Johnson Controls, Inc., Milwaukee, Wisconsin, to compensate it for franchise taxes overpaid for its fiscal years ending in the years 1980 through 1983 as a result of an assessment made by the department of revenue which was based on an interpretation of the law that was overturned by the tax appeals commission. Acceptance of this payment releases this state and its officers, employes and agents from any claim resulting from the payment of franchise taxes by the claimant for these years.